Snohomish County Council

Lo

Legislation Text

File #: 2021-0108, Version: 1

Executive/Council Action Form (ECAF)

ITEM TITLE:
Motion 21-129, approve and authorize the County Executive to execute the Washington State Department
of Commerce Shelter Grant Program Contract Amendment A

DEPARTMENT: Human Services
ORIGINATOR: Debbi Trosvig
EXECUTIVE RECOMMENDATION: Approve

PURPOSE: Approve and Authorize the County Executive to Execute the Washington State Department of
Commerce Shelter Grant Program Contract Amendment A

BACKGROUND: On July 30, 2020, the County submitted a grant application for new shelter funding to the Washington
State Department of Commerce and received a contract in the amount of $4,399,548 for the period 8/1/2020 through
6/30/2023. Submission of a collaborative application with the cities of Edmonds, Everett, Lake Stevens, Lynnwood and
Marysville was required to receive the maximum amount available for each Jurisdiction, including unincorporated
Snohomish County. County staff coordinated with each of these cities to identify new shelter beds to be developed and
operated during the grant period. The new shelters beds will provide shelter for individuals and families in various regions
of the county. The grant agreement required an expedited timeline so that the new shelter beds could be online by the
Commerce 12/31/2020 deadline. It was anticipated that the scope of work and program budgets could need to be
revised, as they were early proposals and not fully developed. This amendment revises the Scope of Work: 1) The Motel
Shelter Program has increased beds, and 2) a new project, EGM/EUCC replaces the planned TSA Project that was
unable to move forward. The number of overall beds were adjusted through the Motel Program to maximize the funding
available due to unavoidable delays for all projects to start during the pandemic. The program budgets have also been
revised to reflect these changes but there is no change to the total grant funding. The original contract was approved via
Amended Motion 20-371, which does not provide authority for the County Executive to approve motions, therefor County
Council approval is required.

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS:

EXPEND: FUND, AGY, ORG, ACTY, OBJ, AU CURRENT YR PND YR 1ST 6 YRS
124-52059304103 $619,935 $3,719,613 54,339,548

TOTAL $619,935 53,719,613 $4,339,548

REVENUE: FUND, AGY, ORG, REV, SOURCE [CURRENT YR 2ND YR 1ST 6 YRS

Snohomish County Council Page 1 of 2 Printed on 11/22/2023

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 2021-0108, Version: 1

124-32059303405 $619,935 $3,719,613 $4,339,548

TOTAL $619,935 $3,719,613 $4,339,548

DEPARTMENT FISCAL IMPACT NOTES: There is no impact to the County General Revenue as a result of this
action.

CONTRACT INFORMATION:
ORIGINAL CONTRACT# 21-4610C-114 AMOUNT g4 339,548

AMENDMENT CONTRACT# 21-4610C-114-A AMOUNT 0

Contract Period
ORIGINAL START 8/1/2020 END 6/30/2023

AMENDMENT START 1/1/2021 END  6/30/2023

OTHER DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW/COMMENTS: Approved/Reviewed by Finance and Risk

Snohomish County Council Page 2 of 2 Printed on 11/22/2023

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

